NEW
YORK
STATE

Gaming
Commission

Total Mobile Sports Wagering Gross Gaming Revenue (GGR) and Taxes - Fiscal Year 2023/2024

Mobile Sports Wagering

Mobile Sports

Mobile Sports

Net Revenue

to Platform Provider

Prior Period
Adjustments
Fines & Penalties

Net Revenue
to Education

Wagering Wagering

Month Handle GGR
Apr-23 $1,544,465,378 $138,820,564
May-23 $1,358,583,506 $151,968,098
Jun-23 $1,166,390,859 $103,827,784
Jul-23 $962,126,094 $105,132,318
Aug-23 $1,112,768,221 $98,504,385
Sep-23 $1,759,236,826 $165,562,104
Oct-23 $2,006,823,408 $166,328,229
Nov-23 $2,109,294,400 $150,903,281
Dec-23 $2,041,931,893 $188,300,120
Jan-24 $1,955,590,364 $211,504,815
Feb-24 $1,773,303,032 $131,427,395
Mar-24

Total $17,790,513,981 $1,612,279,093

$68,022,076 470,798,487
$74,464,368 $77,503,730
$50,875,614 $52,952,170
$51,514,836 $53,617,482
$48,267,149 $50,237,236
$81,125,431 $84,436,673
$81,500,832 $84,827,397
$73,942,608 $76,960,673
$92,267,059 $96,033,061
$103,637,359 $107,867,456
$64,399,424 $67,027,972
$0 $0
$790,016,755 S0  $822,262,337

Notes:

1) Sports wagering gross gaming revenue is reported on a cash basis in New York State. Wagers on future events are taxed
as current revenue and payouts for winning wagers are recognized in the period redeemed.
2) $6 Million of Net Revenue to Education shall be distributed for problem gambling education and treatment purposes.

3) $5 Million of Net Revenue to Education shall be distributed for a youth sports activities and education grant program for the
purpose of providing annual awards to sports programs for underserved youth.

Report compiled by the New York State Gaming Commission based on data provided by the sportsbooks



NEW
YORK
STATE

Gaming
Commission

Total Mobile Sports Wagering Gross Gaming Revenue (GGR) and Taxes - Fiscal Year 2022/2023

Mobile Sports Wagering

Month

Mobile Sports
Wagering
Handle

Mobile Sports
Wagering
GGR

Prior Period

Apr-22
May-22
Jun-22
Jul-22
Aug-22
Sep-22
Oct-22
Nov-22
Dec-22
Jan-23
Feb-23
Mar-23

$1,390,777,875
$1,263,484,474
$1,051,624,720

$800,753,012

$872,228,171
$1,256,704,042
$1,543,789,024
$1,553,860,982
$1,623,786,503
$1,788,991,455
$1,466,956,555
$1,785,952,977

$104,141,625
$109,788,845

$72,420,864

$73,321,229

$99,602,193
$143,332,889
$145,654,719
$148,221,832
$141,769,787
$149,427,397
$108,281,940
$162,827,580

Total

$16,398,909,791

$1,458,790,901

Net Revenue Unclaimed Adjustments Net Revenue

to Platform Provider Funds Fines & Penalties to Education
$51,029,396 $53,112,229
$53,796,534 $55,992,311
$35,486,223 $36,934,641
$35,927,402 $37,393,827
$48,805,075 $50,797,119
$70,233,116 $73,099,773
$71,370,812 $74,283,907
$72,628,698 $75,593,134
$69,467,195 $72,302,591
$73,219,425 $76,207,973
$53,058,151 $55,223,789
$79,785,514 $83,042,066
$714,807,541 S0 S0 $743,983,359

Notes:

1) Sports wagering gross gaming revenue is reported on a cash basis in New York State. Wagers on future events are taxed as current
revenue and payouts for winning wagers are recognized in the period redeemed.
2) $6 Million of Net Revenue to Education shall be distributed for problem gambling education and treatment purposes.

3) $5 Million of Net Revenue to Education shall be distributed for a youth sports activities and education grant program for the
purpose of providing annual awards to sports programs for underserved youth.

Report compiled by the New York State Gaming Commission based on data provided by the sportsbooks
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Total Mobile Sports Wagering Gross Gaming Revenue (GGR) and Taxes - Fiscal Year 2021/2022

Mobile Sports Wagering

Mobile Sports Mobile Sports Prior Period

Wagering Wagering Net Revenue Unclaimed Adjustments Net Revenue

Month Handle GGR to Platform Provider Funds Fines & Penalties to Education
Apr-21 S0 $0
May-21 S0 S0
Jun-21 $0 $0
Jul-21 S0 S0
Aug-21 S0 S0
Sep-21 S0 S0
Oct-21 $0 $0
Nov-21 S0 S0
Dec-21 S0 $0
Jan-22 $1,669,719,034 $124,138,955 $60,828,088 S0 S0 $63,310,867
Feb-22 $1,527,568,253 $82,392,104 $40,372,131 S0 S0 $42,019,973
Mar-22 $1,638,266,833 $114,282,056 $55,998,207 S0 S0 $58,283,849
Total $4,835,554,120 $320,813,115 $157,198,426 S0 S0 $163,614,689

Notes:

1) Sports wagering gross gaming revenue is reported on a cash basis in New York State. Wagers on future events are taxed as current
revenue and payouts for winning wagers are recognized in the period redeemed.

2) For FY 21-22, 1% of Net Revenue to Education shall be distributed for problem gambling education and treatment purposes.

3) For FY 21-22, 1% of Net Revenue to Education shall be distributed for a youth sports activities and education grant program for the
purpose of providing annual awards to sports programs for underserved youth.

Report compiled by the New York State Gaming Commission based on data provided by the sportsbooks



